(2) For plans proposing construction containing from 35,000 square feet of floor area up to 

and including 49,000 square feet of floor area, $1,000.00 (one-thousand) dollars. 

(3) For plans proposing construction containing from 50,000 square feet of floor area up to 

and including 99,000 square feet of floor area, $1,500.00 (one-thousand five-hundred) 

dollars. 

(4) For plans proposing construction containing 100,000 square feet of floor area, or any 

greater amount, $2,000.00 (two-thousand) dollars. 

C. Residential and Non-Residential Use only without new construction: 

Fifty percent (50%) of the fees specified in above paragraphs A and B, as appropriate.

[...]

A Traffic impact study of the area in which the project is to be located, and 

b. A study of ability of public utilities and service to accommodate the 

development. 

(2) This requirement shall apply to: 

a. All projects over fifty housing units, or 25,000 (twenty-five thousand) sq. ft. 

non-residential floor area, or fifty hotel rooms, where a Special Permit is 

required, except where not appropriate in the opinion of the City Engineer and 

Planner, and 

b. Other projects if required by the City Engineer and Planner as being necessary